ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2023-04; ADOPTING THE ANNUAL UPDATE TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENT WITH CHAPTER 163, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council, as the governing body of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida ("Town"), pursuant Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes, is required to review the Capital Improvements Element of the Town's Comprehensive Plan and update the 5-year capital improvement schedule annually; and

WHEREAS, pursuant Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes, modifications to update the 5-year capital improvement schedule may be adopted by ordinance and need not be an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2023, the Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 2023-04, adopting the 2024-2028 Capital Improvement Schedule as the 2024 Annual Update to the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to repeal the prior adoption and adopt an amended version of the 2024 Annual Update to the Capital Improvements Element; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the Capital Improvements Element of the Town's Comprehensive Plan, as revised, and has projected the 5-year capital improvement schedule for the years 2024-2028 to be financially feasible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby repeals Ordinance No. 2023-04.

Section 3. The Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby adopts the 2024-2028 Capital Improvement Schedule as the 2024 Annual Update to the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 4. Conflict. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith be, and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5. Severability. If any clause, section, or other part or application of this Ordinance shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part or application shall be considered as eliminated and so not affecting the validity of the remaining portions or applications remaining in full force and effect.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Councilmember ______ offered the foregoing ordinance. Councilmember ______ seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, ON FIRST READING, THIS _____DAY OF ______, 2024.

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>	Absent
ANITA KANE, MAYOR			
MARGARET HERZOG, VICE MAYOR			
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER			
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCILMEMBER			
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCILMEMBER			

Councilmember ______ offered the foregoing ordinance. Councilmember ______ seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, ON SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING, THIS _____ DAY OF ______, 2024.

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>	<u>Absent</u>
ANITA KANE, MAYOR			
MARGARET HERZOG, VICE MAYOR			

PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER		
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCILMEMBER		
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCILMEMBER		

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

Mayor Anita Kane

Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog

Councilmember Phillis Maniglia

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Office of the Town Attorney

Councilmember Robert Shorr

Councilmember Laura Danowski